Floating-interest rate financial instruments 30.06.2025 31.12.2024

Financial assets - -

Financial liabilities 2.422.129.823 1.759.346.159

Foreign exchange risk management

As of 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024, net carrying value of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are as follows:

  30.06.2025 31.12.2024

A. Assets 5.500.342.245 5.435.180.496

B. Liabilities 9.509.318.535 9.147.039.175

Net balance sheet position (A-B) (4.008.976.290) (3.711.858.679)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY

ISSUED IN TURKISH

KONTROLMATİK TEKNOLOJİ ENERJİ VE MÜHENDİSLİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL on 30 June 2025, unless otherwise indicated.)

52

NOTE 37 – NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

30.06.2025

  Profit/Loss

Appreciation of foreign

currency

Depreciation of foreign

currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

  1- USD Net Asset/Liability 42.164.191 99.199.930

  2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 42.164.191 99.199.930

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

  4- EUR Net Asset/Liability (445.335.912) 671.551.723

  5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-) - -

6- EUR Net Effect (4+5) (445.335.912) 671.551.723

Change in GBP against TL by 10%

  7- GBP Net Asset/Liability 95.399 (95.399)

  8- Hedged portion of GBP Risk (-) - -

9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 95.399 (95.399)

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%

   10- Other currencies Net Asset/Liability 2.178.692 (2.178.692)

   11- Hedged portion of Other currencies Risk (-) - -

12- Other currencies Net Effect (10+11) 2.178.692 (2.178.692)

Total (400.897.629) 768.477.562

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

31.12.2024
 Profit/Loss

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency
Change in USD against TL by 10%

  1- USD Net Asset/Liability 56.240.780 (56.240.780)

  2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-)

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 56.240.780 (56.240.780)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

  4- EUR Net Asset/Liability (428.111.042) 428.111.042

  5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-)

6- EUR Net Effect (4+5) (428.111.042) 428.111.042

Change in GBP against TL by 10%

  7- GBP Net Asset/Liability 111.269 (111.269)

  8- Hedged portion of GBP Risk (-)

9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 111.269 (111.269)

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%

   10- Other currencies Net Asset/Liability 573.125 (573.125)

   11- Hedged portion of Other currencies Risk (-)

12- Other currencies Net Effect (10+11) 573.125 (573.125)

Total (371.185.868) 371.185.868

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY

ISSUED IN TURKISH

KONTROLMATİK TEKNOLOJİ ENERJİ VE MÜHENDİSLİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL on 30 June 2025, unless otherwise indicated.)

53

NOTE 37 – NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Foreign Exchange Position

  30.06.2025